

Case No. 17-874

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

AVERY MILNER,

Plaintiff-Petitioner,

v.

MAC PLUCKERBERG,

Defendant-Respondent.

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
FROM THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTEENTH CIRCUIT*

BRIEF OF PETITIONER
Avery Milner

Team Number 12
January 31, 2020

Attorney for Avery Milner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CITATIONS	vi
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	3
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	5
ARGUMENT	5
I. DEFENDANT’S UNIQUE RELATIONSHIP TO THE GOVERNMENT AND ITS PUBLIC FORUM MAKE HIM SUBJECT TO THE FIRST AMENDMENT IN MAINTAINING THE GOVERNOR’S PROFILE.	5
A. <u>Delmont’s property interest in the Governor’s profile subjects Defendant to First Amendment strictures.</u>	6
1. <i>The Governor holds a significant property interest in his Squawker profile, which is attributable to the state because of the profile’s official nature.</i>	6
2. <i>Defendant has been contracted to manage state property and is thus as bound by the First Amendment as the state would be had it managed the property directly.</i>	8
B. <u>Even if the Governor’s profile were purely private property, state action doctrine dictates that Defendant is subject to First Amendment constraints.</u>	10
1. <i>Defendant, through verifying and maintaining verified profiles, performs functions traditionally and exclusively reserved to the state.</i>	11
2. <i>Delmont was a joint participant in Defendant’s silencing Mr. Milner.</i>	14
C. <u>The purposes of the First Amendment are best served by constraining social media companies in circumstances like the present case.</u>	15
II. DEFENDANT’S TERMS AND CONDITIONS VIOLATE THE FIRST AMENDMENT.....	16
A. <u>Defendant’s Terms and Conditions constitute impermissible viewpoint discrimination and cannot be justified without reference to the content of the regulated speech.</u>	18
1. <i>Defendant’s Terms and Conditions constitute impermissible viewpoint discrimination.</i>	18

2.	<i>Defendant’s Terms and Conditions are not content-neutral because they cannot be justified without reference to the content of the regulated speech.</i>	21
B.	<u>Defendant’s Terms and Conditions are not narrowly tailored to serve a compelling governmental interest.</u>	21
1.	<i>The governmental interest identified is clearly not compelling given the underinclusive restrictions in the Terms and Conditions and Defendant’s poor enforcement of them.</i>	21
2.	<i>The Terms and Conditions are not narrowly tailored because they restrict substantially more speech than needed to further the governmental interest.</i>	22
C.	<u>Defendant’s Terms and Conditions do not leave open ample alternative channels for communication because they deny Mr. Milner adequate access to his intended audience.</u>	23
	CONCLUSION	25
	BRIEF CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	26
	APPENDIX A: STATUTES AND CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	27

TABLE OF CITATIONS

CASES

Boos v. Barry,
485 U.S. 312 (1988).....19

In re Borders Group, Inc.,
No. 11-10614 MG, 2011 WL 5502261(Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2011)6

Burton v. Wilmington Parking Authority,
365 U.S. 715 (1961).....14, 15

Citizens United v. Federal Election Commission,
558 U.S. 310 (2010).....5

City of Ladue v. Gilleo,
512 U.S. 43 (1994).....23, 24, 25

Connick v. Myers,
461 U.S. 138 (1983).....17

In re CTLI, LLC,
528 B.R. 359 (Bankr. S.D. Tex. 2015)6

Davison v. Randall,
912 F.3d 666 (4th Cir. 2019)7

Denver Area Educational Telecommunications Consortium, Inc. v. F.C.C.,
518 U.S. 717 (1996).....7, 8

Evans v. Newton,
382 U.S. 296 (1966).....13

F.C.C. v. Pacifica Foundation,
438 U.S. 726 (1978).....20

Flagg Brothers., Inc., v. Brooks,
436 U.S. 149 (1978).....11

Florida Star v. B.J.F.,
491 U.S. 524 (1989)21, 22

Georgia v. McCollum,
505 U.S. 42 (1992).....12

<i>Hartman v. Moore</i> , 547 U.S. 250, 256 (2006).....	15
<i>Jackson v. Metropolitan Edison Co.</i> , 419 U.S. 345 (1974).....	11, 12, 13, 14
<i>Knight First Amendment Institute at Columbia University v. Trump</i> , 928 F.3d 226 (2d Cir. 2019)	7, 19
<i>Manhattan Community Access Corp. v. Halleck</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1921 (2019).....	5, 6, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14,
<i>Marsh v. Alabama</i> , 326 U.S. 501 (1946).....	13, 16
<i>Matal v. Tam</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1744 (2017).....	18, 19
<i>McCullen v. Coakley</i> , 573 U.S. 464 (2014).....	17, 22
<i>National Collegiate Athletic Association v. Tarkanian</i> , 488 U.S. 179 (1988).....	14, 15
<i>National Association for the Advancement of Colored People v. Claiborne Hardware Co.</i> , 458 U.S. 886 (1982)).....	17
<i>Packingham v. North Carolina</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1730 (2017).....	11, 15, 16, 17, 22, 25
<i>Pluckerberg v. Milner</i> , C.A. No. 16-CV-6834 (18th Cir. 2019).....	5
<i>Red Lion Broadcasting Co., v. F.C.C.</i> , 395 U.S. 367 (1969).....	15, 16, 20
<i>Reno v. American Civil Liberties Union</i> , 521 U.S. 844 (1997).....	17, 20, 25
<i>Republican Party of Minnesota v. White</i> , 536 U.S. 765 (2002).....	21, 22
<i>Rosenblatt v. Baer</i> , 383 U.S. 75 (1966).....	5

<i>Rosenberger v. Rector and Visitors of University of Virginia</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995).....	17, 18
<i>Smith v. Allwright</i> , 321 U.S. 649 (1944).....	13
<i>Snyder v. Phelps</i> , 562 U.S. 433 (2011).....	19, 20
<i>Southeastern Promotions, Ltd., v. Conrad</i> , 420 U.S. 546 (1975).....	6
<i>Terry v. Adams</i> , 345 U.S. 461 (1953).....	13
<i>Texas v. Johnson</i> , 491 U.S. 397 (1989).....	19
<i>United States v. Craft</i> , 535 U.S. 274 (2002).....	7
<i>Ward v. Rock Against Racism</i> , 491 U.S. 781 (1989).....	9, 16, 17, 18, 21
<i>West v. Atkins</i> , 487 U.S. 42 (1988).....	6, 8, 9, 13

SECONDARY SOURCES

William M. Howard, Annotation, <i>Constitutionality of Restricting Public Speech in Street, Sidewalk, Park, or Other Public Forum – Manner of Restriction</i> , 71 A.L.R. 6th 471 (2012).....	17
---	----

STATUTES AND COURT RULES

U.S. Const. amend. I.....	5, 27
5 U.S.C. § 553 (2018).....	12, 27
15 U.S.C. § 1052(b) (2018).....	12, 28
18 U.S.C. § 506 (2018).....	12, 28
18 U.S.C. § 713 (2018).....	12, 29

18 U.S.C. § 1017 (2018).....	12, 30
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) (2018)	5, 30
Cal. Gov't Code § 11346.2 (West 2019).....	12, 30
Ind. Code Ann. § 13-14-9-2 (West 2019).....	13, 32
N.Y. A.P.A. Law § 202(1)(a) (McKinney 2019).....	13, 32
